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September 6, 2000

Honorable Broox G. Garrett, Jr.

Attorney, Escambia County Board of Education

Thompson, Garrett & Hines

Post Office Box 387

Brewton, Alabama  36427-0387

Education, Boards of – Sales – Leases – Real Property – Competitive Bid Law

A sale or lease of real property by the Escambia County Board of Education is not subject to the requirements of sections 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Any such transfer must be for adequate consideration, even if the consideration is non-monetary, and the Board must use the consideration for school purposes.

Dear Mr. Garrett:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Escambia County Board of Education.

QUESTION


Must the Escambia County Board of Education submit the sale or lease of real property for competitive bids or public auction?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the Escambia County Board of Education is considering two separate transactions regarding real property.  First, the Board is considering selling a building and land that are no longer used for school purposes.  You state that the entity to which the land and building would be sold is not a municipality.  Second, the Board is considering leasing a building and land to a municipality.


Sections 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama require generally that the State and its agencies sell or lease real property valued at more than $10,000 through a competitive bid process.  ALA. CODE §§ 9-15-70 to 9-15-84 (Supp. 1999).  Section 9-15-82 lists exceptions to the competitive bid requirement.  That section provides, in pertinent part, that the article in question shall not apply to the sale or lease of any real property, or any interest therein, by a county or municipal board of education.  ALA. CODE § 9-15-82 (Supp. 1999).  Thus, these sections do not apply to the transfers proposed by the Escambia County Board of Education.


Section 16-8-40(a) of the Code of Alabama authorizes a county board of education to convey the title to real property it owns as long as the proceeds of the sale are applied to school purposes within the authority and jurisdiction of the school board.  Opinion to Honorable Roy W. Johnson, Speaker Pro Tem, February 8, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00199; opinion to Honorable Donald B. Sweeney, February 11, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00240; 91 Op. Att’y Gen. 40 (1958).  The Board must receive fair and adequate consideration for the real property sold or leased by it, and the proceeds of the transaction must be used for school purposes.  See Opinion to Honorable Stanley E. Munsey, Attorney, Colbert County Board of Education, April 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-122; opinion to W. Gregory Ward, Attorney, Chambers County Board of Education, January 10, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00085; opinion to Carl E. Johnson, Attorney, June 22, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00335; opinion to Honorable Roy W. Johnson, Speaker Pro Tem, House of Representatives, February 8, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00199.  The Board must receive fair and adequate consideration even when the real property will be transferred to another governmental entity.  Opinion to W. Gregory Ward, January 10, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00085.  The fair and adequate consideration required may be monetary or in the form of benefits to the Board.  Id.  Any non-monetary benefit should relate to school purposes.  Id.  The Board should determine the value of any non-monetary benefits.  Id.
CONCLUSION


A sale or lease of real property by the Escambia County Board of Education is not subject to the requirements of sections 9-15-70, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Any such transfer must be for adequate consideration, even if the consideration is non-monetary, and the Board must use the consideration for school purposes.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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